196 DLC
Vishay BCcomponents
Document Number: 28362 For technical questions contact: aluminumcaps1@vishay.com www.vishay.com
Revision: 17-Oct-03 193
Double Layer Capacitors
FEATURES
• Polarized capacitor with high charge density,
alternative product to rechargeable backup batteries

Unless otherwise specified, all electrical values in Table 2 apply at
Tamb = 20 °C, P = 86 to 106 kPa and RH = 45 to 75%.
ORDERING EXAMPLE
Double layer capacitor 196 series
1.0 F/5.5 V
Nominal case size: ∅21 ×  7.5 mm; Form A
Catalog number: 2222 196 12105.
ELECTRICAL DATA
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
CR rated capacitance, tolerance −20/+80%,
measured by constant current discharge method
UCT upper category temperature
IL max. leakage current after 30 minutes at UR
RI max. internal resistance at 1 kHz
Table 2
ELECTRICAL DATA AND ORDERING INFORMATION
UR
(V)
CR
(F)
NOMINAL
CASE SIZE
∅D × L
(mm)
CASE
CODE
FORM
UCT
(°C)
IL
30 min.
(µA)
RI
1 kHz(Ω)
CATALOG NUMBER
Standard series
5.5 0.047 13 × 7 2 A 70 69 120 2222 196 12473
0.1 13 × 7 2 A 70 100 75 2222 196 12104
0.22 13 × 7 2 A 70 135 75 2222 196 12224
0.33 13 × 7 2 A 70 182 75 2222 196 12334
0.47 21 × 7.5 4 A 70 216 30 2222 196 12474
1.0 21 × 7.5 4 A 70 315 30 2222 196 12105
High temperature series
5.5 0.047 13 × 9 3 A 85 69 300 2222 196 22473
0.1 13 × 9 3 A 85 100 200 2222 196 22104
0.47 21 × 9 5 A 85 216 50 2222 196 22474
0.68 21 × 9 5 A 85 260 50 2222 196 22684
Vertical, miniaturized series
5.5 0.047 11.5 × 13 1 B 70 69 120 2222 196 32473
0.1 11.5 × 13 1 B 70 100 75 2222 196 32104
0.22 11.5 × 13 1 B 70 135 75 2222 196 32224
0.33 11.5 × 13 1 B 70 182 75 2222 196 32334
High voltage series
6.3 0.047 13 × 9 3 A 70 69 300 2222 196 13473
0.1 13 × 9 3 A 70 100 200 2222 196 13104
0.47 21 × 9 5 A 70 216 50 2222 196 13474
0.68 21 × 9 5 A 70 260 50 2222 196 13684
www.vishay.com For technical questions contact: aluminumcaps1@vishay.com Document Number: 28362
196 Revision: 17-Oct-03
196 DLC
Vishay BCcomponents Double Layer Capacitors
MEASURING OF CHARACTERISTICS
CAPACITANCE (C)
Capacitance shall be measured by constant current discharge method.
DISCHARGE CURRENT AS A FUNCTION OF RATED CAPACITANCE
PARAMETER VALUE UNIT
Rated capacitance, CR 0.047 0.1 0.22 0.33 0.47 0.68 1.0 F
Discharge current, ID 0.1 1.0 mA
Capacitance value CR is given by discharge current ID, time
T and rated voltage UR, according to the following equation:
INTERNAL RESISTANCE (RI) AT 1 KHz
LEAKAGE CURRENT (IL)
Leakage current shall be measured after 30 minutes